
December 19, 2018             Page 1 
 

AGENDA 
 
6:30 p.m. Wednesday, December 19, 2018. 
 
Call to Order  
 
Salute to the Flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement  
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from December 5, 2018. 
 
PROCLAMATIONS 
 
P-1 Proclamation in recognition of Gloucester County Certified Gardeners 2018 Presidential 
Volunteer Service Award, Gold - 1,000+ hours.  (DiMarco) (to be presented) 
 
P-2 Proclamation recognizing Austin Leconey ‘The Backpack Buddy” for his kindness and 
commitment to the Gloucester County Community. (Jefferson) (to be presented) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION     DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
         FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1    RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CLOSED SESSION TO DISCUSS THE STATUS OF AND 
POSSIBLE SETTLEMENT OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CLAIMS CAPTIONED CASSEL ELLIS v. 
GLOUCESTER COUNTY AND WILLIAM BREWER v. GLOUCESTER COUNTY 
 
The general nature of the subject to be discussed at the closed meeting of December 19, 2018, shall be 
the possible settlement of the workers’ compensation claim captioned Cassel Ellis v. Gloucester County, 
C.P. Nos. 2011-13694 and 2012-2389, and William Brewer v. Gloucester County, C.P. No. 2010-6744. 
 
A-2  RESOLUTION SETTING FORTH DATE, TIME AND LOCATION FOR THE ANNUAL 
REORGANIZATION MEETING ON JANUARY 4, 2019 AT 6:00 P.M., IN THE CEREMONIAL 
COURTROOM.   
 
N.J.S.A. 40:20-75 mandates that the Board of Chosen Freeholders conduct an annual reorganization 
meeting and shall set the time and date by Resolution. 
 
A-3 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2018 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 

 CHILD PASSENGER SAFETY SEAT PROGRAM - $20,000.00 - These funds will be used to 
supplement the GC Sheriff’s Office operating budget to educate parents and caregivers on proper 
child safety seat installation.  Funds are used to purchase car seats and provide salary 
reimbursement to officers performing safety seat checks and demonstrations. 

 

 DUI CHECKPOINT AND SATURATION PATROL - $130,000.00 - This grant provides funding to 
conduct various DUI sobriety checkpoints and saturation patrols throughout Gloucester County.  
Selected municipalities are reimbursed officer overtime allowing for sobriety checkpoints and 
patrols.  The objective of this grant is to reduce the percentage of impaired driving related fatal 
crashes, reduce injuries and property damage. 

 

 ELECTRONIC CRIMES TASK FORCE - $15,000.00 - These funds will be used for computer 
hardware/software, software licenses, computer forensic workstations and other equipment and 
supplies needed for this unit. 

 

 ROWAN UNIVERSITY US ROUTE 322 BYPASS STUDY - $1,000,000.00 - These funds will be 
used to pay for contractor expenses in relation to the Rowan University US Route 322 bypass 
study. 
 

 JOB ACCESS AND REVERSE COMMUTE (JARC) SFY19 ROUND 5 - $110,000.00 This grant 
provides modified fixed route bus services, subscription type and demand responsive 
transportation services to job training, sheltered workshops and gainful employment sites for 
eligible Gloucester County residents. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



December 19, 2018             Page 2 
 
A-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF 
DECEMBER, 2018. 
 
The Treasurer of Gloucester County submits the bill list for November for Freeholder approval, including 
ratification of payments made to cover emergency payments made by the Division of Social Services. 
Upon approval, the Treasurer is then authorized to render payment to vendors appearing on the list. 
 
A-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MODIFICATION OF COUNTY FEES FOR 2019. 
 
This Resolution will authorize modification of various fees charged by the County for programs and 
services for the year 2019 for the departments of the Animal Shelter, EMS, Health, Highway, Parks and 
Recreation, Pitman Golf Course, Planning Board, and Senior Services.  
 
A-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP 
OF MANTUA FOR FLEET SERVICES. 
 
This Resolution will authorize a Shared Services Agreement with the Township of Mantua whereby the 
County will provide fleet maintenance and repair services.  The County will be fully reimbursed for all 
fluids, supplies, and parts utilized to repair and maintain Township vehicles. 
 
A-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF A SPENDING PLAN FOR A 2018 RECYCLING 
ENHANCEMENT ACT TAX FUND ENTITLEMENT PURSUANT TO P.L. 2007 C.311 ET SEQ.  
 

This Resolution authorizes the filing of a Spending Plan for a Recycling Enhancement Act Tax 

Entitlement pursuant to P.L. 2007 ceq.311 et s. (“the Act”).  The Act was approved on January 14, 2008 

and provides entitlement funds to Counties in the State of New Jersey to prepare, revise and implement 

comprehensive Solid Waste Management and Recycling Plans.  The 2018 Recycling Enhancement Act 

Tax Entitlement for Gloucester County is $243,644.00. 

 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS     FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT 
RELATED TO EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES REGIONALIZATION FOR THE BOROUGH OF 
WESTVILLE.  
 
The Borough of Westville is designating the Gloucester County Division of Emergency Medical Services 
as the provider of Basic Life Support Services. The Borough of Westville is entering into a Shared 
Services Agreement with the County, which will enable the County to provide the services and the 
municipality to provide support for the Basic Life Support Medical Services. The Westville Fire District #1 
is transferring ownership of a 2008 Ford Horton Ambulance, VIN # 1FDXE45P18DB56514, in the amount 
of $1.00, to the County for use related to Emergency Medical Services Regionalization for the Borough of 
Westville. 
 
  
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT   FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS       FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
 
C-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, 
INC. FOR $498,398.92. 
 
This Resolution will authorize a contract with Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. for professional 
engineering design services regarding construction of the Rowan University Fossil Park entrance road, 
extension of CR 676 in the Township of Mantua as per RFP-018-045, known as Engineering Project #16-
14, from December 19, 2018 until the completion of the project for $498,398.92.  CAF #18-10971 was 
obtained to certify funds.  
 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASES AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES FROM 
CUMBERLAND TIRE CENTER, INC. AND FIRESTONE STORE THROUGH STATE CONTRACTS 
FROM DECEMBER 7, 2018 TO DECEMBER 6, 2019 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $80,000.00. 
 
This Resolution will authorize the purchase of tires and related items, as well as maintenance and repair 
services for County vehicles, including police vehicles, passenger vehicles, light, medium and heavy duty 
trucks, buses and industrial equipment on an as-needed basis from Cumberland Tire Center, Inc., and 
the Firestone Store through State Contract numbers A82527 and A82528 from December 7, 2018 to 
December 6, 2019 in an amount not to exceed $80,000.00. 
 
 
 
 
 



December 19, 2018             Page 3 
 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING GRANT APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT WITH THE NJ 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REGARDING THE 2019 LOCAL FREIGHT IMPACT FUND 
FOR THE ROUTE 44 TRUCK BYPASS AND DUPONT PORT-00038 PROJECT. 
 
This Resolution authorizes and approves the electronic grant application and resulting Agreement 
between the County and the NJDOT relative to the Local Freight Impact Fund (“LFIF”) Grant Program, for 
funding to be used for the LFIF-2019 Rt. 44 Truck Bypass and DuPont Port-00038 project, known as 
Engineering Project #17-26. 
 
C-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING GRANT APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT WITH THE NJ 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REGARDING THE 2019 LOCAL AID INFRASTRUCTURE 
FUND FOR THE ROWAN UNIVERSITY FOSSIL PARK ENTRANCE ROAD INTERSECTION 
IMPROVEMENT AT WOODBURY GLASSBORO ROAD (CR553) PROJECT. 
 
This Resolution authorizes and approves an electronic grant application and resulting Agreement 
between the County and the NJDOT relative to the Local Aid Infrastructure Fund (“LAIF”) Grant Program, 
for funding to be used for the LAIF-2019 Rowan University Fossil Park Entrance Road Intersection 
Improvement at Woodbury Glassboro Road (CR553) project, known as Engineering Project #16-14. 
 
C-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH REMINGTON & 
VERNICK ENGINEERS. 
 
This Resolution will authorize an amendment with Remington & Vernick Engineers to extend the contract 
term to completion of the Project pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15(9), regarding reconstruction of County 
Bridge 5-B-5 on Oldmans Creek Road in Woolwich Township, as set forth in RFP-17-029 (known as 
Engineering Project #17-15), and to increase the contract amount by $7,000.00 for services needed to 
complete the Project, resulting in a new contract amount of $93,775.00.  CAF #17-10645 was obtained to 
certify funds.  
 
C-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH IH ENGINEERS, 
P.C.  
 
This Resolution will authorize an amendment with IH Engineers, P.C. to extend the contract term to 
completion of the Project pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15(9), regarding construction management and 
inspection services for the Local Bridge Rehabilitation project as set forth in RFP-17-025 (known as 
Engineering Project #16-06), and to increase the contract amount by $8,432.64 for services needed to 
complete the Project, resulting in a new contract amount of $135,087.18.  CAF #17-07654 was obtained 
to certify funds. 
 
C-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT 
WITH ROWAN COLLEGE AT GLOUCESTER COUNTY.  
 
 Resolution authorizing an Amendment to a Shared Services Agreement with Rowan College at 
Gloucester County from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2027. The Workforce Development Board seeks to 
expand the services provided in the Shared Services Agreement to include computer literacy training, 
educational assessments, life skills and job search assistance to qualified residents of the County.  
Funding levels will remain the same, only the services will expand.  
  
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
         FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &       FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION      FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &     FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT FUNDING FROM THE UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE FOR 
THE ELECTRONIC CRIMES TASK FORCE FROM OCTOBER 1, 2018 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 FOR 
$15,000.00.  
 
This Resolution will accept funding in the amount of $15,000.00 for use by the Gloucester County 
Prosecutor’s Office High Tech Crimes Unit from the United States Secret Service.  These funds can be 
used for electronic crimes equipment and supplies including computer hardware/software, software 
licenses, computer forensic workstations, and other equipment and supplies needed for this Unit or other 
law enforcement purposes.  This Unit retrieves evidence from computers, cell phones and other 
electronic equipment to assist in the prosecution of suspects. 
 
 
 



December 19, 2018             Page 4 
 
F-2 RESOLUTION ACCEPTING FUNDS REGARDING THE FFY17 STOP VIOLENCE AGAINST 
WOMEN ACT GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $41,450.00 WITH A REQUIRED MINIMUM 25% IN-KIND 
MATCH, FOR GRANT PERIOD JUNE 1, 2018 TO MAY 31, 2019. 
 
This Resolution will accept funds awarded pursuant to the FFY17 STOP Violence Against Women Act 
(VAWA) Grant in the amount of $41,450.00, with a required minimum 25% in-kind match, which will be 
used to develop and implement effective law enforcement and prosecution strategies, and enhanced 
victim services to combat violence against women, for the project allocation period June 1, 2018 to May 
31, 2019.  The County Prosecutor’s Office shall be responsible for grant implementation. 
 
F-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF SPLIT CONTRACTS WITH CAMDEN BAG & 
PAPER CO., LLC, W.B. MASON COMPANY, INC., AND GENERAL CHEMICAL & SUPPLY, INC. 
FROM DECEMBER 19, 2018 TO DECEMBER 18, 2020 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $40,000.00 
PER VENDOR PER YEAR. 
 
This Resolution authorizes split Contracts with named Vendors for the supply and delivery of janitorial 
supplies per the specifications in PD-18-067 from December 19, 2018 to December 18, 2020, in an 
amount not to exceed $40,000.00 per vendor, per year for a combined annual total not to exceed 
$120,000.00.  
 
F-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF SPLIT CONTRACTS WITH COOPER ELECTRIC 
SUPPLY CO., INC., IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $50,000.00 PER YEAR; GRAYBAR ELECTRIC 
CO. INC. AND BILLOWS ELECTRIC SUPPLY, INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $30,000.00 
PER YEAR, PER VENDOR FROM DECEMBER 19, 2018 TO DECEMBER 18, 2020. 
 
This Resolution authorizes award of split contracts with Cooper Electric Supply Co., Inc., in an amount 
not to exceed $50,000.00 per year, Billows Electric Supply Co., Inc., in an amount not to exceed 
$30,000.00 per year,  and Graybar Electric Co., Inc., in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00 per year, for 
the supply and delivery of various electrical parts and supplies specified in PD-18-068, and as identified 
within each Vendor Contract from December 19, 2018 to December 18, 2020.  
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &       FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
HUMAN SERVICES       FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DIVISION 
OF DISABILITY SERVICES FOR THE 2019 TITLE XX  GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $60,733.00, WITH 
AN IN KIND MATCH OF $5,384.00, TOTALING $66,117.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a Grant Agreement with the NJ Division of Disability Services to receive 2019 
Title XX funds, in the amount of $60,733.00, with a local in-kind match of $5,384.00. The total program 
budget is $66,117.00.  The Gloucester County Division of Transportation Services uses these funds to 
transport low-income residents to nonemergency medical appointments and developmentally disabled 
adults to vocational training sites. 
 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF 
HUMAN SERVICES, DIVISION OF DISABILITY SERVICES, FOR THE PERSONAL ASSISTANCE 
SERVICES PROGRAM GRANT FOR $513,000.00 FROM JANUARY 1, 2019 TO DECEMBER 31, 2019. 
 
This resolution authorizes the 2019 Agreement for the Personal Assistance Services Program (PASP) 
Grant, to continue providing personal assistance to eligible residents between the ages of 18 and 70 who 
have permanent physical disabilities. Recipients of Personal Assistance Services Program (PASP) 
services are required to be employed in paid occupations, receiving training or education related to 
employment and/or are actively participating in community based volunteer positions. The grant is for a 
total amount of $513,000.00 with the term of January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019, and will be allocated 
as follows: 
 
 • 80% Direct Services with CAU                                $ 415,530.00    
 • 10% Administrative Fee to the County                     $   51,300.00 
 • 10% Administrative Fee to the CAU                             $   46,170.00 
                                                  Total                                           $ 513,000.00 
 
G-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION TO THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF 
HUMAN SERVICES/DIVISION OF MENTAL  HEALTH AND ADDICTION SERVICES FOR THE 2019 
COMPREHENSIVE ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE SERVICES GRANT, IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$567,019.00 WITH A CASH MATCH OF $82,775.00 TOTALING $649,794.00. 
 
Resolution authorizing the 2019 Comprehensive Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services Grant Application in 
the amount of $649,794.00 to the New Jersey Department of Human Services/ Division of Mental Health 
and Addiction Services. This grant provides for prevention/education, intervention, residential 
detoxification, residential treatment, outpatient treatment, halfway house continuing care, doctor’s visits’ 
costs for medication assisted recovery and other recovery support services through subcontracts with 
provider agencies.   
 
 
 
 



December 19, 2018             Page 5 
 
G-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TERMINATION OF A CONTRACT WITH TRI-COUNTY 
COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, INC. n/k/a GATEWAY COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP. 
 
The County originally awarded a contract, per RFP #018-010, to Tri-County Community Action Agency 
Inc. n/k/a Gateway Community Action Partnership on February 21, 2018, to provide emergency sheltering 
services. The County must terminate the contract with Tri-County Community Action Agency Inc., as the 
County did not receive confirmation of approval from the NJ Division of Family Development for the 
Contractor’s facility. 
 
G-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH THE ABILITIES CENTER OF SOUTHERN 
NJ, INC. d/b/a ABILITIES SOLUTIONS FROM JANUARY 1, 2019 TO DECEMBER 31, 2021, IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $25,000.00 PER YEAR.  
 
This Resolution authorizes a Contract with The Abilities Center of Southern NJ, Inc. d/b/a Abilities 
Solutions, for the provision of employment opportunities and assessment services to Gloucester County 
residents with disabilities, mental illness and other disadvantages as per RFP# 19-013, from January 1, 
2019 to December 31, 2021 for an amount not to exceed $25,000.00 per year, with the option to extend 
the contract for two (2) one-year extensions.  
 
G-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH GLASSBORO CHILD DEVELOPMENT  
CENTERS, INC., IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $24,991.00 AND REPAUNO PRESCHOOL 
DAYCARE, INC., IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $14,891.00.00 FROM JANUARY 1, 2019 TO 
DECEMBER 31, 2021. 
 
This Resolution authorizes contracts with Glassboro Child Development Centers, Inc., in an amount not 
to exceed $24,991.00 per year, and Repauno Preschool Daycare, Inc., in an amount not to exceed 
$14,891.00 per year, for the provision of daycare services for children residing in low/moderate income 
households as per RFP# 19-011, from January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2021, with the County having 
the option to extend the contract for two (2) one year extensions.  
 
G-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH NEW POINT BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 
CARE INC., IN A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $213,500.00 FROM JANUARY 1, 2019 TO 
DECEMBER 31, 2021. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with New Point Behavioral Health Care Inc., as per RFP# 019-016, 
for the provision of: (1) case management services, in an amount not to exceed $28,500.00 per year; (2) 
psychiatric emergency screening services, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00 per year; and (3) for 
outpatient services, in an amount not to exceed $140,000.00 per year  from January 1,2019 to December 
31, 2021 with an option to extend the contract for two (2) one (1) year terms. 
 
G-8 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TWO CONTRACTS WITH THE ARC GLOUCESTER FROM 
JANUARY 1, 2019 TO DECEMBER 31, 2021.  
 
This Resolution will authorize contracts with The ARC Gloucester for: (1) family intervention and related 
services as per RFP-019-012, in an amount not to exceed $22,000.00 per contract year; and, (2) for 
assistance to County residents enrolled in New Jersey’s “Real Life Choices” initiative as per RFP-019-
014, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00 per contract year.  The term of each contract is from January 
1, 2019 to December 31, 2021. 
 
G-9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TWO CONTRACTS WITH CENTER FOR FAMILY SERVICES, 
INC. FROM JANUARY 1, 2019 TO DECEMBER 31, 2021.  
 
This Resolution will authorize contracts with Center for Family Services for: (1) emergency shelter for 
juveniles in family crisis as per RFP-019-010, in an amount not to exceed $90,734.00 per contract year, 
and; (2) family supportive counseling for eligible family court and DCF involved youth as per RFP-019-
015, in an amount not to exceed $82,460.00 per contract year.  The term of each contract is from January 
1, 2019 to December 31, 2021 with the County reserving options for extensions. 
 
G-10 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER AND THE COUNTY OF SALEM FOR THE EXTENSION 
OF HEALTH OFFICER SERVICES. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an extension to the Shared Services Agreement expiring December 31, 2018 
with Salem County for shared Health Officer services, through March 31, 2019.  The Department of 
Health is agreeable to a one-time only extension of such services. All other terms and conditions of the 
original Agreement will remain in full force and effect. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



December 19, 2018             Page 6 
 
Old Business  
 
 
New Business  
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment 
 















RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CLOSED SESSION TO DISCUSS THE  

STATUS OF AND POSSIBLE SETTLEMENT OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION 

CLAIMS CAPTIONED CASSEL ELLIS v. GLOUCESTER COUNTY 

 AND WILLIAM BREWER v. GLOUCESTER COUNTY 

  

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Gloucester is subject to 

the requirements of the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-6 et. seq.; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act of the State of New Jersey generally requires 

that all meetings of public bodies be open to the public; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act further provides that a public body may 

exclude the public from a portion of a meeting at which the public body discusses items 

enumerated in the Open Public Meetings Act at N.J.S.A. 10:4-12b, which items are recognized 

as requiring confidentiality; and 

 

 WHEREAS, it is necessary and appropriate for the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the 

County of Gloucester to discuss certain matters in a meeting not open to the public consistent 

with N.J.S.A. 10:4-12b. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the 

County of Gloucester, pursuant to the Open Public Meetings Act of the State of New Jersey that: 

 

1. The Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Gloucester shall hold a closed 

meeting, from which the public shall be excluded, on December 19, 2018. 

 

2. The general nature of the subjects to be discussed at said closed meeting shall be the 

status of and possible settlement of the Workers’ Compensation claims entitled 

Cassell Ellis v. Gloucester County, C.P. Nos. 2011-13694 and 2012-2389, and 

William Brewer v. Gloucester County, C.P. No. 2010-6744.          

 

3. The minutes of said closed meeting shall be made available for disclosure to the 

public, consistent with N.J.S.A. 10:4-13, when the items which are the subject of the 

closed session discussion are resolved and a reason for confidentiality no longer 

exists. 

 

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of 

Gloucester, State of New Jersey held on Wednesday, December 19, 2018, at Woodbury, New 

Jersey. 

 

    

 

 

 

COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER 

 

 

 

      _____________________________________ 

ROBERT M. DAMMINGER, DIRECTOR 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

____________________________ 

LAURIE J. BURNS, 

CLERK OF THE BOARD 

lburns
Typewritten Text
A-1





RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS  

OF REVENUE INTO THE 2018 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87 

 

 WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87 provides that the Director of the Division of Local 

Government Services may approve the insertion of any special item of revenue in the budget of any 

County or Municipality when such item shall have been made available by law, and the amount thereof 

was not determined at the time of the adoption of the budget; and 

 

 WHEREAS, said Director may also approve the insertion of an item of appropriation for 

equal amount. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County of Gloucester hereby requests 

the Director of the Division of Local Government Services approve the insertion of special items of 

revenue into the Gloucester County budget for the year 2018 as follows: 

 
(1) The sum of $20,000.00, which item is now available as a revenue from the State of New Jersey 

Division of Highway Traffic Safety Child Passenger Safety Seat Program, to be appropriated 

under the caption of the State of New Jersey Division of Highway Traffic Safety Child Passenger 

Safety Seat Program - Other Expenses; 

 

(2) The sum of $130,000.00, which item is now available as a revenue from the State of New Jersey 

Division of Highway Traffic Safety DUI Checkpoint and Saturation Patrol, to be appropriated 

under the caption of the State of New Jersey Division of Highway Traffic Safety DUI Checkpoint 

and Saturation Patrol - Other Expenses; 

 

(3) The sum of $15,000.00, which item is now available as a revenue from the United States Secret 

Service Electronic Crimes Task Force, to be appropriated under the caption of the United States 

Secret Service Electronic Crimes Task Force - Other Expenses; 

 

(4) The sum of $1,000,000.00, which item is now available as a revenue from the State of New 

Jersey Department of Transportation Rowan University US Route 322 Bypass Study, to be 

appropriated under the caption of the State of New Jersey Department of Transportation Rowan 

University US Route 322 Bypass Study - Other Expenses; 

 

(5) The sum of $110,000.00, which item is now available as a revenue from the State of New Jersey 

Department of Health Job Access and Reverse Commute (JARC) SFY19 Round 5, to be 

appropriated under the caption of the State of New Jersey Department of Health Job Access and 

Reverse Commute (JARC) SFY19 Round 5 - Other Expenses. 

 

 ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of 

Gloucester held on Wednesday, December 19, 2018 at Woodbury, New Jersey. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                 COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER 

 

 

                               ____________________________________ 

                                        ROBERT M. DAMMINGER, DIRECTOR 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________________ 

LAURIE J. BURNS, CLERK OF THE BOARD 

lburns
Typewritten Text
A-3
















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































